
INDUSTRY REGULATION

IS301

Plumbers Licensing Act 1995

**Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards
Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2021**

SL 2021/89

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2021*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

pre-apprentice means a person who is carrying out plumbing work as part of the work placement component of a Certificate II in Plumbing course provided by a registered training organisation (as defined in the *National Vocational Education and Training Regulator Act 2011* (Commonwealth) section 3);

5. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(2) after “apprentice” insert:

or pre-apprentice

6. Regulation 12 amended

(1) Delete regulation 12(1)(c) and insert:

(c) supervise the carrying out of authorised work by an apprentice, pre-apprentice, the holder of a provisional tradesperson’s licence or the holder of a provisional tradesperson’s licence (drainage plumbing).

(2) In regulation 12(3)(b) delete “apprentice,” and insert:

apprentice or pre-apprentice,

7. Regulation 13 amended

(1) Delete regulation 13(1)(b) and insert:

(b) supervise the carrying out of plumbing work by an apprentice, pre-apprentice, the holder of a provisional tradesperson’s licence or the holder of a provisional tradesperson’s licence (drainage plumbing),

(2) Delete regulation 13(2)(b) and insert:

- (b) supervise the carrying out of authorised work by an apprentice, pre-apprentice, the holder of a provisional tradesperson's licence or the holder of a provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing),

8. Regulation 25B amended

In regulation 25B(2)(a) delete "licensee or apprentice" and insert:

licensee, apprentice or pre-apprentice

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.